CHAPTER 1144

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

IN THE MATTER OF THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

19

20 21

 $\mathbf{22}$

23

 $\mathbf{24}$

25

 $\mathbf{26}$

27 28

29

30

31

32 33

34

35

36

37

REPORT OF THE SUPREME COURT

To the Second Regular Session of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Pursuant to Sections 684.18, 684.19 and 684.21, Code 1971, the 2 Supreme Court of Iowa has prescribed and hereby reports to the 3 General Assembly changes in the existing Rules of Civil Procedure 4 as follows:

5 Rule 377. Duties and powers of chief judges.

6 Rule 377, Code 1971, is amended:

7 1. By inserting after the semicolon (;) in line eleven (11) a 8 phrase and semicolon (;) as follows:

9 "they may call meetings of the municipal judges in their district for 10 the purpose of considering mutual problems;"

11 2. By adding thereto a paragraph as follows:

12 "The chief judge of a judicial district may appoint from the other 13 judges an assistant or assistants to serve on a judicial district-wide 14 basis and at his pleasure. When so acting, such an assistant shall have 15 those powers and duties given to the chief judge by statute or rule 16 of court which are specified in the order of his appointment. Such 17 appointment shall by general order be made a matter of record in 18 each county in the judicial district."

Respectfully submitted. THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA s/ C. EDWIN MOORE, CHIEF JUSTICE Des Moines, Iowa January 21, 1972 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I, Carroll A. Lane, Secretary of the Senate of the State of Iowa, hereby acknowledge delivery to me on the 21st day of January, 1972 of the foregoing report of the Supreme Court of Iowa pertaining to Rules of Civil Procedure. s/ CARROLL A. LANE Secretary of the Senate Second Regular Session Sixty-fourth General Assembly of the State of Iowa ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I, William R. Kendrick, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Iowa, hereby acknowledge delivery to me on the 21st day of January, 1972 of the foregoing report of the Supreme

38	Court of lowa pertaining to Rules of Civil Procedure.
39	s/ WILLIAM R. KENDRICK
40	Chief Clerk, House of Representatives
41	Second Regular Session
42	Sixty-fourth General Assembly
43	of the State of Iowa

529

CH. 1144] LAWS OF THE SIXTY-FOURTH G. A., SECOND SESSION

44 CERTIFICATE 45 I, Roger W. Jepsen, do hereby certify that I am the President of 46 the Senate of the Second Regular Session of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly of the State of Iowa; and I, Carroll A. Lane, do hereby 47 certify that I am the Secretary of the Senate of the Second Regular 48 49 Session of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly of the State of Iowa, and we do hereby jointly certify that as such President and Secre-50 tary that on the 21st day of January, 1972, the Supreme Court of the State of Iowa reported to said Senate, and filed with it, the 51 52attached and foregoing modifications, amendments, revisions and additions to the Rules of Civil Procedure, heretofore reported by said 53 54 55Supreme Court to the Fiftieth General Assembly of the State of 56 Iowa; 57 THAT the date of making said report to the Second Regular Ses-58 sion of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly was within the twenty days subsequent to the convening of the Second Regular Session of 59 the Sixty-fourth General Assembly; 60 THAT no other report pertaining to the Rules of Civil Procedure 61 62 was made or filed by said Supreme Court with said Senate; 63 THAT no other or different changes, modifications, amendments, revisions or additions to the Rules of Civil Procedure were made or 64 65 enacted at the Second Regular Session of said Sixty-fourth General 66 Assembly. Signed this 24th day of March, 1972, being the last legislative day of the Second Regular Session of the Sixty-fourth General 67 68 69 Assembly. 70 s/ ROGER W. JEPSEN 71President of the Senate s/ CARROLL A. LANE 72Secretary of the Senate 73Second Regular Session of the 74 Sixty-fourth General Assembly of 7576 the State of Iowa 77 CERTIFICATE I, William H. Harbor, do hereby certify that I am the Speaker 78 of the House of Representatives of the Second Regular Session of 79 the Sixty-fourth General Assembly of the State of Iowa; and I, 80 William R. Kendrick, do hereby certify that I am the Chief Clerk 81 of the House of Representatives of the Second Regular Session 82 of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly of the State of Iowa, and we do hereby jointly certify that as such Speaker and Chief Clerk that 83 84 on the 21st day of January, 1972, the Supreme Court of the State of Iowa reported to said House of Representatives, and filed with 85 86 it, the attached and foregoing modifications, amendments, revisions and additions to the Rules of Civil Procedure, heretofore reported 87 88 89 by said Supreme Court to the Fiftieth General Assembly of the State 90 of Iowa; THAT the date of making said report to the Second Regular 91

91 THAT the date of making said report to the Second Regular 92 Session of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly was within the twenty 93 days subsequent to the convening of the Second Regular Session 94 of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly; LAWS OF THE SIXTY-FOURTH G. A., SECOND SESSION [CH. 1144

THAT no other report pertaining to the Rules of Civil Procedure 95 96 was made or filed by said Supreme Court with said House of 97 Representatives; THAT no other or different changes, modifications, amendments, revisions or additions to the Rules of Civil Procedure were made or 98 99 100 enacted at the Second Regular Session of said Sixty-fourth General 101 Assembly. Signed this 24th day of March, 1972, being the last legislative day 102 103 of the Second Regular Session of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly. s/ WILLIAM H. HARBOR Speaker of the House
s/ WILLIAM R. KENDRICK Chief Clerk of the 104 105 106 107 108 House of Representatives Second Regular Session of the 109 110 Sixty-fourth General Assembly of the State of Iowa 111

530